Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DHS 62
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L ’\étt)tftﬁ Chadpter HSt_S 62 was remémberleg ggh(azptir(E)Ff fS.Z‘B;n?erJS-ll’olgge(2m) (bX9) “Dependency’means the use of alcohol, a controked
., Stats., and corrections made under s. 13. m ., Begster uly, ,
No. 487 Chapter HFS 62 as it existed on November 30, 2006, was repealedeamd astan_cn_e,controlled .SUbStance ana.|09’ or other dmghe eXtent.
chapterHFS 62 was created,fe€tive December 1, 2006. Chapter HFS 62 wadhatit interferes with a usé&s physical or mental health or social

renumberedo chapter DHS 62 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1,, Stats., and corrections mageeconomic functioning.
nders. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stat®kegister November 2008 No. 635 « . . ” .
! @) - v (10) “Designatedcoordinator’” means a person appointed by

DHS 62.01 Authority and purpose. (1) This chapteris & Poard under sDHS 62.04 (Swho hascompleted the driver
promulgatedunder the :Zuthorﬁy gf s§43.(33 (19) (c) gand assessmerttaining described underBHS 62.05 (3)and whois
343.305(10) (c) 2, Stats., to establish standards for assessmgiVTIARAEEE TP EOPIRATNROY FI SN toblies BEAr
anddriver safety plans for persons who operate a motor vehi fglatin to violations of $343.305 (3)346.63 340 09 or94(F)) 2
while under the influence of intoxicants or other drugs and W@ g : . : .
voluntarily, or by court order or by order of theiddonsin depast ats.

mentof transportation undgo an intoxicated driver assessment (11) “Driver safety plan” means an individualized plan that
andcomplete a driver safety plan. specifiesrecommended treatment, education, other services, or a

(2) Theintent of this chapter is to engage the intoxicated drigomPbinationof these, directed toward reducing a clieimclina
ing client in assessment, education, and treatment services Higft t0 drive under the influence of alcohal,controlled sub
addresghe clients inclination to drive under the influence anct@nceor controlled substance analog.
their substance use problerss that the client may regain safe (12) “Driver safetyplanprovider” or “plan provider” means
driving capability any one of the following:

History: CR 06-035cr. Register November 2006, No. @leff. 12-1-06. (a) An approved public treatment facility an approved p{’i

o ) ) vatetreatment facility certified by the department undeiiS

DHS 62.02 Applicability. ~ This chapterapplies to the 75+t provide substance abuse services or a comparable agency
department,county human service boards, intoxicatitiver |awfully established for that purpose in another state.
assessmeriacilities, driver safety plaproviders, and individuals (b) A traffic safety school under cfirans 1060r comparable

who voluntarily or by order of a court or by order of thesd®@nsin h ; i
departmentof transportation undgo an intoxicated driver schoolestablished as a tfaf safety school in another state.

assessmergnd complete a driver safety plan. (c) A substance abuse treatment program administered by the
History: CR 06-035cr. Register November 2006, No. @1eff. 12-1-06. federalveterans administration that is accredited by the joint com
missionon the accreditation of healthiganizations or another
DHS 62.03 Definitions. In this chapter: nationallyrecognized health care accrediting hody

(1) "Alternative education” means the tfaf safety instrue (13) “Drug” has the meaning given unde®61.01 (1), Stats.
tion provided under OHS 75.16 (Sthat is designed to meetthe  (14) “Group dynamics trdfc safety program” has the mean
goalsof a group dynamic tr€ safety program or a multiple ing given in sTrans 106.02 (6)

offendertraffic safety program for clients that cannot be accom Note: SectioniTrans 106.02 (6)iefines “group dynamics tfif safetyprogram”

modatecby a group dynamic trind safety program or a mu|tip|e asa course that is approved by the department of transportation urBdr. 60 )
offendertraffic program Stats. that encourages students to examine their chemical use habits, discuss their
prog o - . chemicaluse and theidriving behavior and formulate an alternative life style which
(2) “Approved private treatment facility” has the meaningwouldimprove their ability to safely operate a motor vehicle.
givenin s.51.45 (2) (b) Stats. Note: Forthe purposes and use in this chagtieemical is interpreted to have the

f . . i b: .
(3) “Approved public treatment facility” has the meanlngSamemearlIng as substance . . . .
givenin s.51.45 (2) (c) Stats (15) “Interagencyprogram for the intoxicated driveommit

o . . . tee”or “IPID committee” means a collection of agency argher
(4) "Board” means a county human service board establlshg ationrepresentatives appointed by a board to guide the-devel
unders. 46.23 Stats., or a county community programs boargpmentand implementation of the intoxicated driver program.

eStab“fhefdm,(,j ers51.4 Stats. . . . . (16) “Intoxicateddriver assessmentdt “assessment” means
(5) “Client” means a person whousdegoing an intoxicated 4n examination of a cliert’'use of alcohol: a controlled substance:
driver assessment or who is receiving treatmeneducation o 5 controlled substance analog by an intoxicated driver assessor

undera driver safety plan. « . ; Siw a
6) “C lled sub " has th ina qiven BG4 01 (17) “Intoxicated driver assessment facility” or “assessment
(6) “Controlled substance” has the meaning given B5.01  ¢5iliy” means an approved private treatment facility or an

(4), Stats. o approvedpublic treatment facility that is certified unde¥S
(7) “Controlled substance analog” has the meamivgn ins.  75.13as an outpatient treatment service 0bdS 75.16as an

961.01(4m), Stats. interventionservice and designated undeb$iS 62.04 (1py a
(8) “Department” means the department of health servicesboard to conduct intoxicated driver assessments.
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DHS 62.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 64

(18) “Intoxicateddriver assessor” or “assessor” means a per (c) Fees that may be clgad to clients under cRHS 1and
sonwho is employed by or under contract with an assessmenDHS 62.1 including notification taclients of the clieng liabik
facility to conduct intoxicated driver assessments. ity for fees.

(19) “Local trafiic safety school coordinator” means an indi  (d) Client rights and appeals of assessments, driver safety
vidual appointed by the Wconsin technical college district to plans,and reports of noncompliance.

oversedraffic safety school programs. (e) Conflict of interest guidelines.
(20) “Multiple offender trafic safety programhas the mean () Cjient referralgo driver safety plan providers, to assess

mg ?'Vgn :_n ?'Traqg(slog%ng (8)“ liole dnder trafic safet . mentfacilities within the geographic area and other counties, and
ote: SectionTrans 106. efines “multiple diender trafic safety program e :

asa course that is approved by the department of transportation urddr. &0 to out-of-state assessment agencies.

Stats. thatencourages students who have multiplditraffenses involving chemi (g) lllegal discrimination by programs and staf
caluse to examine their chemical use habits, discuss their chemical use and their driv s .

ing behavior and formulate an alternatiife style which would improve their ability (h) Training requirements.

to safely operate a motor vehicle. N A men includin reening instrumen n fiver
Note: Forthe purposes and use in this chaptieemical is interpreted to have the f()t lssess ents, including screening instruments and drive
samemeaning as substance. saretyplans.

(21) “Substance’means alcohol, a psychoactive agent, () Alternative education, including method for approvals.
chemicalthat principally afects the central nervous system and (k) Procedures for assessments and driver safety plan services
altersmood or behavior for persons referred from another boardjeographicarea,

(22) “Substanceabuse” means use of alcohol or otdargs anotherstate, or the Wconsin department of corrections.
individually or in combination in a manner that interferes with (L) Requests from assessment facilities to extend the time to

functioning. conduct assessments or driver safety plans.

(23) “Traffic safety school” means all of the following: (4) Establish an IPID committee, if appropriate.

(@) A group dynamics tréi€ safety program certified under s.  (5) Appointadesignated coordinator to be responsible for the
Trans106.02 (6) intoxicateddriver program on behalf of the board. The designated

(b) A multiple ofender trafic safety program certified under coordinatorshall provide or arrange for all of the following:
s.Trans 106.02 (8) (a) Participation in intoxicated driver program development,

(24) “Treatment” means the plannegrovision of services implementatiorand problem resolution.
unders§.DHS 75.0%0 75.15that are sensitive and responsive to () Consultation asieeded to assessment facilities, driver
aclient's age, disabilityif any, gender and culture that are €ongafetyplanproviders, local trdic safety coordinators, clients, and
ductedunder clinicalsupervision to assist the client through thene public as appropriate on board policy and procedures, require

procesf recovery , o mentsof this chapterand fees.
Note: Treatment functions include screening, application of approved placement

criteria, intake, orientation, assessment, individualized treatment planning, interven (C) Information or assistance and consultation, to the courts
tion, individual orgroup and family counseling, medication management, referrgthich includes all of the following:

dischargeplanning, after care or continuing care, recordkeeping, consultation with . .
otherprofessionals regarding the clientteatment, recovergr casenanagement, 1. Informing the courts of the location, telephone nunndueal

andmay include crisis intervention, client education, vocational assistance and priesof the assessment facility

tem resolution in life skills functioning. 2. Providing information about thabards assessment pro

(25) “Wisconsin assessment of the impaired driveot ; PR ;
“WAID” means the tool required for use in conductirigxicated cessthat thg court may use to inform adjudicated clients.
driver assessments. 3. Makingthe court aware that the cosrtrder should refer

History: CR 06-035cr. Registey November 2006\o. 61, ef. 12-1-06; corec @ WiSconsin resident directly to an assessment facility in the resi
tionsin (1), (8), (12) (a), (17) and (24) madeder s13.92 (4) (b) 6and7., Stats., dent’scounty of residence, refer an individual without an estab

Register November 2008 No. 635 lished residence to the facility in the county of conviction, and
. ) ) referan out—of—state resident to the facility in the county of con
DHS 62.04 Board responsibilities for the intoxi - viction or to a Wsconsin border county facility when this is more

cated driver program.  Pursuant to authority undersl.42  convenienffor the individual.

Stats.,a board shall implemeiain intoxicated driver program in 4. Informing the court abouhe use of the form MV 3632,

the boards geographic area.oTmplement th?‘ mFoxmated driver CourtOrder for Intoxicated Driver Assessment and Driver Safety
program,the board shall do all of the following:

Plan.

(1) Designatea single intoxicatediriver assessment facility  note: Form Mv 3632, Court Order for Intoxicated Driver Assessmentaier
thatmeets the qualifications and standards set fortter SDHS  Safety Plan can be obtained by mailing or faxing a completed form DT1435 to: Maps
62.05 andPublications Sales, Department oafisportationRO. Box 7713, Madison, W

. R . R 53707-7713.Fax number 608-246-5632. Form DT1435 may be obtaated

(2) Designatadriver safety plan providers who provide treathttp://www.dot.wisconsin.gov/drivers/forms/dt1435.doc

mentto clients. 5. Explaining to the court the confidential nature of reports
(3) Implementwritten policies, procedures, and guidelineandthe need for client consent for disclosure.
thataddress all of the following: (d) Facilitate an IPID committee if@ommittee is appointed

(a) Client recordsPolicies, procedures, and guidelines shally the board under sut).
address all of the following: (e) Receive and maintain assessment facility and driver safety
1. Custodian of client records. plan provider policies and procedures.
2. Confidentiality of client records. Policies, procedures, or (f) Approve all of the following:
guidelinesshall be consistent withDHS 62.13 ch.DHS 92and 1. Screening instruments, in addititmthe WAID, used by
applicablestate and federal laws. assessmeriacilities. ' '

3. Client record retention and disposal. 2. In conjunction with the local trié safety school coordina

4. Transfer of client records between agencies. tor, approve driversafety plans that recommend alternative

(b) Collaboration with andonsultation to the courts, assesseducationwhen factors such as the clientanguagedevelop
mentfacilities, out—of statassessment agencies, and driver safetyental disability, mentaliliness, cognitive deficit, illiteracyor
plan providers. extremehardship are present.
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65 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 62.07

3. Requests by an assessment facility und@HS 62.07 (1) rior who has completed the intoxicated driver assessment training
(a) for an extension of the time to complete the assessameht requiredunder sub(3) and be knowledgeable psychopharma

driver safety plan. cology of substances, addiction, and addiction treatment as evi
(g) Provide reports requested by the board. dencecby education, training, or experience.
(h) Train assessment facilities and driver safety plan providers(3) TRAINING. (a) Assessment facilities shall arrange for
on procedures of the intoxicated driver program. attendanceof its intoxicated driver assessors at department—

 History: CR 06-035ct. Register November 2008\o. 611, ef. 12-1-06; corec ~ apPprovedassessor training and other stigvelopment training
tionsin (3) (a) 2. and (c) made under18.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November includingtraining inlocal procedures provided or arranged by the
2008No. 635 designatedtoordinator

(b) Each assessor shall successfully complete a minimum of

DHS 62.05 _Intoxicated driver assessment facilities. 6 hours of continuing education each ye@ontinuingeducation

(1) GeENERAL REQUIREMENTS. NO agency may conduct intexi : : - A
cateddriver assessments adévelop driver safety plans unlesgn@ include formal courses awarding credits or continuing educa
appointecby the board as a designated intoxicated driver asse thunfltSIT workshops, seminars, or correspondence courses in any
mentfacility unders.DHS 62.04 (1) The policies and procedures®' € Tollowing areas. ,

required under paga) shall be uniformly applied to all clients. An 1. Psychological and socio-cultural aspesftsicohol and

assessmeriacility shall do all of the following: drug abuse.
(a) Implement written policies and procedures for all of the fol ~ 2- Pharmacplogy . o .
lowing: 3. Communication and interviewing skills.
1. Client intake and orientation. 4. Screening, intake, assessment and treatment planning.

2. Maintaining client records. Policies implemented for cli 5. Human development, abnormal behavioental iliness,
entrecords shall be consistent with the policies, procedures dcgocial learning theory

guidelineson confidentiality of client records creatieylthe board 6. Motivational interviewing.
unders.DHS 62.04 (3) (a) 2ch.DHS 92 45 CFR Part 164Sub 7. Brief intervention.
partE and other applicable state and federal laws. 8. Case management.

3. Assessment and driver safety plans. Policies implemented 9. Record keeping.
for assessments and driver safefgnsshall include a process for 14 Ethics
referring residents to appropriate plan providers and non-resi 11' Crisi ; ¢ i
dentsto an appropriate comparable intoxicated driver program in - ~MSIS Intervention.
the persons state of residence. 12. Outreach.

4. Prohibit illegal discrimination by the program andfstaf 13. Quality assurance.

5. Client rights and appeals process, including client notific?he 14. Other topics approved by the designated coordinator or

tion of those rights. department. _
R . History: CR 06-035cr. Register November 2006\o. 611, eff. 12-1-06; correc
6. Collaboration and correspondeneith other assessmenttonsin (1) (a) 2. and (2) (a) 1. & c. made under $3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register

facilities, the courts, the designated coordinatbe Wisconsin November2008 No. 635
departmenbf transportation, trét safety schools, drivesafety
plan providers, and clients.

7. Staf training.

8. Reporting requirements.

DHS 62.06 Driver safety plan providers.  In additionto
complying with applicable provisions under this chaptiniver
safetyplan providers shall operate as follows:

(1) A driver safety plan provider who provides treatment to a

9. Fees. clientunder sODHS 75.05075.15shall comply with the applica
10. Conflict of interest guidelines. ble provisions of chDHS 75
11. Quality assurance. (2) A driver safety plan provider who provides services to a
(b) Maintain a list of plan providers and fees policies of theg@éntunder ssDHS 75.03075.16and this chapter shaficlude
providersthat is updated annually theintoxicated driver assessment findings and driver safety plan
recommendations in their assessment and treatment planning.

c) Perform other appropriate duties undeis chapter as
aut(h())rizeday the board.pp P P (3) Traffic safety schools shall operate in accordance with

(2) SraFrING. (a) Requied staff. 1. An assessment facility apphcablep.rowsmns under chirans 1.06 .
shall employ or contract with at least one intoxicated driver (4) Providersof alternative education shall operate in accord
assessor.Each intoxicated driver assessor employed or und@fCcewith applicable provisions of this chapgerd applicable pro

contractwith the facility shall have successfully completed th¥Sionsof s.DHS 75.13or 75.16

; : ; [ Note: Section51.45 (8) (a)Stats., permits laoard or its designee to establish rea
intoxicateddriver assessor training under S(IB)). and have the sonablehigher standards for approving driver safety plan providers prbeide

qualificationsof one of the following professions: treatmentr alternative education services for intoxicated drivers.
] History: CR 06-035cr. Register November 2006\o. 611, ef. 12-1-06; correc
a. A substance abuse counselor as defined unBéts.75.02 tionsin (:IY), (2) and (4) made gndeﬂ§.92 (4) (b)., Stats.Register November 2008
(84) (a). No. 635
b. A clinical supervisor as defined undeb$1S 75.02 (1). .
c. A professional as defined inBHS 61.06 (LYo (13). DHS 62.07 Assessments and driver safety plans.

. i . L (1) GENERAL ASSESSMENTAND DRIVER SAFETY PLAN PROVISIONS.
_d. Asocial worker; marriage and familyerapist; or profes  (3) The assessment facility shall complete and submit the intoxi
sionalcounselor licensed under etb7, Stats. ~ cateddriver assessment and driver safety plan to tieedkisin
2. The department may approve the employment of individdepartmentof transportation; the designated coordinator; the
als with Iesser' _quallflcatlons than those stated in sdbd.the driver safety p|an provider; and the client within 14 calendar days
assessmenfacility can demonstrate and document need. TR an order by the court or by theistonsin department of trans
departmentnay limit the duratiof any exception granted underportationfor an assessment and driver safety plarvotuntary
this subdivision. submissiorof an individual for an assessment and driver safety
(b) Supervision.Competency in intoxicated driver assessmemplan. The assessment facility shall obtain the clemtformed
skills shall be documented through supervisor evaluatidi® written consent to release information before the assesamdnt
intoxicateddriver program assessor shadl supervised by a supe driver safety plan are submitted to the partipecified and ensure

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterFebruary 2014 No. 69€


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2062.07(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2062.07(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2006/35
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/611/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/635/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/635/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2062.04(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2062.05(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2062.04(3)(a)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20DHS%2092
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/45%20CFR%20164
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2062.05(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2075.02(84)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2075.02(84)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2075.02(11)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2061.06(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2061.06(13)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20457
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2062.05(2)(a)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2062.05(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2006/35
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/611/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/635/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/635/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2075.05
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2075.15
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20DHS%2075
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2075.05
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2075.16
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20Trans%20106
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2075.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2075.16
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/51.45(8)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2006/35
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/611/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/635/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/635/b/toc

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
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that the assessment findings and the driver safety plan 1. The applicable assessment finding as specified irf{lpar
restrictedfor use only by these parties. and a description of the information ané\\ criteria that sup

(b) The assessment facility and the client may make a writtBfrt the fmdlng. . o . .

requesto the designated coordinator for an extensiompab 20 2. A description of the evaluation instruments applied during
additionalworking days of the time for completing asubmitting the assessments.
an assessment and driver safety plan as requinei@r par(a). 3. A descriptionof any supplemental information obtained
The dgsignated coordinator shall potify the department of trarguring the assessment.
portationupon granting an extension. (b) Assessment findings shall be any one of the following:

Note: The requirements for completing and distributing the assessment and driver .
safety plan that is set forth under.gaj, including the specified time limits, are man 1 Irresp0n3|b|e use of alcohol, controlled substance; con

datedby the legislature under 343.30 (1q) (c) 3.Stats. trolled substance analog, or other drug.

(c) Driver safety plan recommendations shall be supported by 2. Irresponsible use—borderline afcohol, controlled sub
assessmentindings, documented on form MV 3633, Driverstancegcontrolled substance analog, or other drug.
SafetyPlan Ordgrandmade in accordance with the policies and 3. Suspected alcohol, controlled substance, controlled sub
proceduresestablishedy the assessment facility undeD$S  stanceanalog, or other drug dependency
62'\i0t5(é) (a) ¢ form MV 3632, Driver Sadety Plan Ord be abtained by e 4. Alcohol, controlled substance, controlled substamzdog

ote: Copies of form , briver sare lan Oraer can pe obtaine! m
ing or faxing a completed form DT148% Maps and Publications Sales, Departmer?#sr other druQ dependency
of Transportation, .. Box 7713, Madison, WI 53707-7713. Fax number 5. Alcohol, controlled substance, controlled substamadog
608-246-5632Form DT1435 may be obtained ftp://www.dot.wisconsin.gov/  or other drug dependency in remission.

driversiforms/dt1435.doc . Note: Copies of form MV 3634, Order for Assessment and Driver Safety Plan
(d) Unless amended under si(ib), driver safety plans shall Reportcan be obtained by mailing or faxing a completed form DT1435 to: ktaps
havea termlnatlon date that m |Onger than one year from thePuinca’(ionSSaIeS, Departmemf Transportation, B. Box 7713, Madison, WI

. . . 53707-7713.Fax number 608-246-5632. Form DT1435 may be obtaated
dateof the clients signature on the driver safety plan. http://www.dot.wisconsin.gov/drivers/forms/dt1435.doc

(e) Each client shall be permitted agacouraged to participate  (5) DRIVER SAFETY PLAN RECOMMENDATIONS. (@) Traffic
in the development of the client's driver safety plan and selectigafetyeducatiorecommendationsl. ‘Finding of irresponsible
of an appropriate plan provider use.” If an assessment finding forchent is irresponsible use of

(f) Thedriver safety plan shall be signed and dated by the clilcohol,a controlled substance, a control&dstance analog, or
ent, stating that the client has reviewed the plad is aware of the otherdrug, the driver safety plan recommendatitrall be any

plan. oneof the following:
(g) Each driver safety plan shall designate one or more driver &. Group dynamic tr&t safety program, if the assessmisnt
safetyplan providers. for a first ofense.

(h) A driver safety plan recommending treatment under sup., P- Multiple offender trafic safety program, if the assessment
(5) (b) to (d) shall recommend the least restrictive treatment. THefor a Second dénse. . . _ .
screeningprocedures under &HS 75.03 (10)may be used to c. Alternative education. Alternatieucation driver safety
developthe driver safety plan recommendation if the finding iglanrecommendations shall have the prior approval of the local
oneof the findings in sub(4) (b) 2.t0 5. traffic safety school coordinator and the designated coordinator in

(i) Driver safety planmay include an assessrecommenda the client’s county of residence. If alternative education is
tion for driver licensing action only as it relates to a cliente of aPProvedor a client who does not have a language baiier-

alcoholor otherdrugs. Driver safety plans may include a reconficy Parrier developmental disabilifynental illness, or cognitive
mendationfor license deniatintil plan completion if there is a deficit, the alternative education program shall be comparable to

documentedeason to believe the client will not participate in thi1€ @Ppropriate group dynamic thafsafety program or multiple
offendertraffic safety program as it pertains to purpose, content,

_drlver safetyplanto completion or that the client will drive while instructorqualifications, and hours as prescribed undés

intoxicated. " ; HS

. . . 75.16(5). If the trafic safety school coordinator and the desig
(2) CONDUCTING AN ASSESSMENT. Only an intoxicated driver nateq coordinator disagree regarding a referral to alternative

assessomay conduct assessments aie/elop driver safety eqycationthe designated coordinator shall make a written request

plans. The assessment facility shall follow the bosgtocedures g the department for mediation.

for registering clients and notify the client orally and in writing of note: A request for mediation should be sent to Department of Health Services,

all of the following before conducting an assessment: Division of Disability and EldeServices, Bureau of Mental Health and Substance
(a) The appeal procedures undebES 62.15 égggsf%\gies IDP Coordinatdt West Wison Street, ®. Box 7851, MadisorWI
(b) Applicable policies of the assessment facility 2. 'Finding of irresponsible use-borderline.’ If thesess
(c) The client liability for fees under ©HS 62.1L. mentfinding for a clientis irresponsible use-borderline of alco

Note: Board registration procedures can be found in the koidrmation sys  hol, a controlled substance, controlled substance analagher

temmanuals, handbooks and policy directives. drug, the driver safety plan recommendation mayabhg one of
(3) METHOD OF ASSESSMENT. (a) Theprincipal method for thefollowing:

assessmerghall be a personal interview with the client usimg a. Group dynamic tréit safety program, if the assessmisnt

Wisconsinassessment of the impaired driver tool. T#&ID  for a first ofense.

may not be copied or distributed. b. Multiple offender trafic safety program, if the assessment

(b) Assessments may include information providedther s for a second déénse.
persons;review of relevant records or reports on the client; an . Ajternative education. Drivesafety plans recommending
interview using substance use disorder diagnostic criteria; gRernativeeducation shall be approved by the locafitafafety
approvedmental healtrscreening tool; and additional informa schoolcoordinator and the designated coordinator in the cient’
tion-gatheringneasures, instruments, and tests, including-alcgounty of residence. If alternative educatisrapproved for a cli
approvedby the designated coordinator opmentaldisability, mental illness, or cognitivaeficit, the alter

(4) AssessMENTFINDINGS. (&) Assessment findings shall benativeeducation program shall be comparabléhe appropriate
documentean form MV 3634, Order for Assessment and Drivegroupdynamic trafic safety program omultiple ofender trafic
SafetyPlan Report, and include all of the following: safetyprogram as it pertains to purposentent, instructor quali
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fications,and hours as prescribed undebBlS 75.16 (5) If the 2. Give the client information abothe clients responsibiti
traffic safety school coordinator and the designated coordinatias under sDHS 62.10and the fee information for assessment
disagreeregarding a referral to alternative education, the designddriver safety plan programs undeb$dS 62.11.

natedcoordinator shall makewritten request to the department 3 Epgyre thathe assessment findings and the driver safety

fOL rtnedAlatlon.tf siation <hould be sent to Deoartment of Health Ser planinformation that will be distributed to a pl@novider is the
ote: A request for mediation should be sent to Department of Hea ervic ; : fatp ;
Division of Disability and EldefServices, Bureau of Mental Health and Substancs%‘me information distributed to the client.

AbuseServices, IDP Coordinatdr West Wison Street, . Box 7851, MadisonyI (b) Non-esident drivers.Clients who are non-residents of
53707-7851. . . , Wisconsinshall be referred to a comparable intoxicated driver

_ (b) Treatment and other serviceqommendationsl. ‘Find  gssessmerand driver safety plan program in the persatéte of

ing of irresponsible use—borderline.” If the assessment finding fRfsjgence. The client shall request that the assessment agency in
aclient is irresponsible use—borderline of alcohol, a controllgge clients state of residence furnisterification of compliance
substancegontrolledsubstance analog, or other drug, the drivefi, the assessment to thésabnsin department of transportation
safety plan may recommend short-term outpatient substanggihin 60 days after the date of conviction. The client shall have
abusetreatment under &HS 75.13 upto one year after the datethgir original assessment to comply

2. 'Finding of suspected dependendyf the assessment find with the driver safety plan, unless an extenssarequested under
ing for a client is suspected alcohol, controlled substance, cap.(7) (c).

trolled substance analog, or other drdgpendencythe driver
safetyplan shall recommend substance abuse treatment that dé)g
notinclude residential or inpatient services undédi$S 75.10
75.11, or75.14

¢) Notification to plan poviders. When a client is referred to
ver safety plan providethe assessment facility shall dib
of the following:

3. ‘Finding of dependency If the assessment finding for a 1. Providea copy of the assessment findings and driver safety

clientis alcohol, controlled substance, controlled substance aRin to each pl.an provider desngngted undgr the driver safety plan.
log, or other drug dependendite driver safety plan shall recom 2. If the driver safety plaprovider provides a treatment ser
mendsubstance abuse treatment undeD$tS 75.10to 75.15  Vvice under ssDHS 75.10075.15 the plan provider shall be noti
If residential or inpatient services are recommended, the residiégd of all of the following:
tial or inpatient services may not exceed 30 days. a. That the client is to be evaluated so that the ciématat
4. ‘Finding of dependency in remission.’ If the assessmefitentplan may be individualized as directed b¥%5.45 (9)(d),
finding for a client is suspected alcohol, controlled substandgtats.,and sDHS 75.03 (13)
controlledsubstance analog, or other drug dependency in+emis b, That the use of self-help groups such as Alcoholics Anony
sion, the driver safety plan shall recommend substaimese mous, NarcoticsAnonymous or Wmen for Sobriety are per
treatment. mitted to supplement the individualized treatment plan services
(c) Recommendations for traffic safetghool and gatment. for clients with assessment findings listed unsldy.(4) (b) 3.to
A driver safety plan mayecommend a combination of fiiaf 5. Participation in any one tfiese activities may not be a required
safety school and treatment for assessment findings specifiel@mentof an individualized treatment plan, nor may lack of par
undersub.(4) (b) 2.t 5. ticipation be used as a basis for filing a noncompliance report.
(d) Other rcommendationsln addition to the recommenda c. The process under which the driver safety plan bey
tionsunder pars(a) to (c), a driver safety plan may recommenmpdatedor amended.

any of the follgwing: ) L i (7) DRIVER SAFETY PLAN AMENDMENTS. (&) A driver safety
1. Mctim impact panel involvement. fotim impactpanel”  planmay beamended within the one year driver safety plan time

meansa component of a driver safety plan that is designed g@riodunder any one of the following circumstances:
createawareness in the client of thdesfts of hisor her ofense 1. The assessment facilitg plan provideror an ignition

ona victim and the victins fam||¥ . interlock device report identifies additional information that may
2. Case managementdescribed under 8HS 75.16 (6)f  \yarranta reassessment or additional driver safety plan services.

atreatment gerwce 1S glsp recommer}ded. 2. An individualized treatment plan becomes substantially
3. Intensive supervision as descrihedler SDHS 75.16 (7)  jitterent from the driver safety plan.

if a treatment service is also recommended. . . .
3. The driver safety plan is not completed within the one-year

4. Mental healtfor psychiatric evaluation or services. Mentaor safety plartime period and an extension is granted by the
health or psychiatric evaluation or services recommendatlo%iSconsin department of transportation

shall have. the. prloraUthorlzatlon of a licensed ps_ychlatrlst, Note: Section340.01 (23v) Stats., defines “ignition interlock device” as a device
psychologistclinical social workermarriage and family thera which measures the perssriicohol concentration and which is installed on a vehicle
pist, professional counseloor a mastes level psychiatric insuchamanner that the vehicle will not start if the sample shows that the person has
advancedoractice nurse. aprohibited alcohol concentration.

5. Follow—up interviews with the assessment facilitydior (b) Amended plans require informed written client consent to
entswho may need to be re-evaluated because of the validity'8feasénformation. A client may appeal undef3S 62.15f the
the client's responses during the initial assessment, the adequélé§nt disagrees with the amended plan.
of a clients driver safety plan, or a driver safety plan recommen (c) Amended plans must stay within the one year driver safety
dationfor reassessment. plantime period from the original assessmenless an extension

(6) ReFERRALS. (a) Information to the clientBefore a client hasbeen granted by theig¢onsin department of transportation.

is referred to a plan providehe assessment facility shall do alliAn extension of the one year driver safety pemiod shall be
of the following: requestedy the assessment facilibefore expiration of the eli

1. Give the client a list of approved driver safety plan provi@Nt'Sone year driver safety plan period.
ersthat are located in the geographic area served by the board t¢d) If one year has lapsed sirtbe original assessment and the
assistthe client in choosing a plan provideFhe client shall be driver safety plan is not completed, a reassessment aflitire
askedto acknowledge in writing that the client has been giveshall be conducted and a new driver safety plan period, not to
informationabout approved driver safety plan providers. exceedone yearbegins with the reassessment.
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(e) Amended assessment and driver safety plan reports shal{b) The client does not register with the driver safety plan pro
be submitted to the parties listed under gi.(b). vider within 3 working days after the assessment or does not par

History: CR 06-035cr. Register November 2008\o. 61, ef. 12-1-06; correc  ticipatewithin a reasonable period of time.
tionsin (1) (h), (5) (a) 1. c., 2. c., (b), (d) 2., 3. and (6) (c) 2. made untlar (4)

(b) 7, Stats.Register November 2008 No. 635 (c) The client does not accept driver safety plan programs by
not attending or not cooperating.
DHS 62.08 Compliance and noncompliance  report - (d) The client does not show reasonable progressritplet

ing for assessments. (1) The assessmefucility shall report ing the driver safety plan according to the gaaisout in the indi
a clients compliance or noncompliance with @sessment to the vidualizedtreatment plan or the criteria for successful completion
Wisconsindepartment of transportation and the client, using forRf an alternative education program.
MV 3631, Driver Safety Plan Report. (e) The client does not complete the driver safety plehin

Note: Form MV 3631, Driver Safety Plan Report can be obtained by mailing $he documented driver safeplan period and no later than one
faxing a completed form DT1435 to: Maps and Publications Sales, Departmeny@ar after theoriginal assessment, or reassessment, or an-exten

Transportation, PO. Box 7713, Madison, WI 53707-7713. Fax numbeilg; y B :
608-246-5632Form DT1435 may be obtained t#tp://www.dot.wisconsin.gov/ sion granted by the Wconsin department of transportation.

drivers/forms/dt1435.doc (f) The client does not pay the driver safety plan fee required
(2) Theassessment facility shall notify the clierfitheir status unders.DHS 62.1.

of noncompliance with an assessment at least 5 working dayg4) The designated coordinator atepartment-designated

beforesubmission ofhe final report to the Wconsin department staff may approve submission afnoncompliance report to the

of transportation. The notice shall specify how the clienndid Wisconsindepartment of transportation duriag appeal process

comply. unders.DHS 62.15 (2)only if there is documented evideritat
(3) Thereport required under sufd) shall be a report afonr ~ theclient's use of alcohotontrolled substances, or any combina
complianceif any of the following circumstances occur: tion of alcohol andirugs is an impediment to the cliengafe driv

(&) The client does not register with the assessment facilipyg capability

within 72 hours after the date of an order by a court or by tee W__ () Driver safety plan providers that are not tiafsafety
consindepartment of transportation. schoolsshall report a cliersg’progress to the referrimgsessment

. facility and the client on a form provided by the assessment facil
(b) The client does not appear for a scheduled assessmeq{y_ y P 4
_(c) The client does not give informed written consent to release ) For driver safety plans recommending only fiasafety
information. school, the trdic safety school shaiubmit the reports of com

(d) The client does not provide §iafent information tocom  plianceand noncompliance the Wsconsin department of trans
pletethe WAID or allow any collateral contacte verify unclear portation;the referring assessment facility; and the client. The
areasthus preventing completion of a competent assessmentreport'suse shall be restricted to these parties.

(e) The client does not pay for the assessment. History: CR 06-035cr. Register November 2006, No. @lef. 12-1-06.

(f) The client does not complete the assessment within 14 day:

. : h DHS 62.10 Client responsibilities. (1) An individual
after the court order or W§consin department of transportation f}lo has been ordered by the court or by tliscahsindepartment

grgzrgr‘svgtg;n ?n aapproved request for an extension made un%«lf transportation for an assessment and driver safety plan shall
' ) (_ ) (@) ) ) registerwith the assessmefacility within 72 hours after the date

(4) Thedesignated coordinator or board-designatedisi@f  of the court order oorder of the Wsconsin department of trans
approvesubmission of a noncompliance report to the departmessrtation.
of transportation during an appeal process undeHs 62.15 (1) 2y The client shall register with the driver safety plan-pro

only if there is documented evidence that the clsme of alce  \igerwithin 3 working days after the date of the cliersignature
hol, controlled substances, or any combination of alcaimal onthe driver safety plan.

drugsis an impediment to the clieatsafe driving capability . .
History: CR 06-035cr. Registey November 2006, No. @Leff. 12-1-06. fac(iﬁt)y (:% Jgﬁ;;“fg;g;%?;g ;?g\;i%isr requitgdan assessment

(b) If a client electso receive driver safety plan services from

DHS 62.09 C li d li rt . . h >
ompllance aid non complance repo aplanprovider other than a driver safety plan provider designated

ing for driver safety plans. (1) Theassessment facility shall . X
reporta clients compliance or noncompliance with a drigafety L@ S€rve the boars'geographic area under¥4S 62.04 (1jand
plan to the Wsconsin department of transportation; thever (%) the clientis responsible for the full cost of services.
safetyplan provider; and the client using form Mv3631, Driver (4) If a driver safety plars being developed for a client who
SafetyPlan Report.A report of a client compliance or noncom Voluntarily submitted for an assessment prior to convicdod
pliancewith a driver safety plan may not be further distributedthe a@ssessment finding is one of the findings that is described in
Note: Form MV 3631, Driver Safety Plan Report can be obtained by mailing & DHS 62.07 (4) (b) 3t05., the client shall comply with the rec
faxing a completed form DT1435 to: Maps and Publications Sales, Departmentanmendeddriver safety plan.

Transportation, PO. Box 7713, Madison, WI 53707-7713. Fax number ; ; B ; o .

608-246-5632Form DT1435 may be obtained fetp://www.dot.wisconsin.gov/ (5) Wisconsinresidents conwctec_if driving under the influ .

drivers/forms/dt1435.doc encein another state shall comply with the assessment and driver
(2) Theassessment facility shall notify the clifitheir status Safétyplan requirements of the statejarisdiction of conviction

of noncompliance with a driver safety plan at least 5 worttays providedthe requirements are comparable to the requirements set

beforesubmission ofhe final report to the ¥&tconsin department fO'th in this chapter

. . . . i : CR06- . Regi N 2 , No. . 12-1-06.
of transportation. The notice shall specify how the clienndid ~ H1S1oY: CR 06-035¢t Registey November 2006, No. @1efl. 12-1-06

comply. . DHS 62.11 Fees. (1) Aclientis required to pay il@ason
(3) Exceptfor participation in self-help groups, the reporbe fee for an assessment or driver safety plan prograimeto

submitted by the assessment facility under gtipshall be a appropriateagency A client may be allowed to pay thassess

reportof noncompliance if any of the following circumstancegentfee in 1, 2, 3, or 4 equal installmemisfore an assessment

occur. is conducted. The fee for driver safety plan programs may be
(a) The client does not give written consent to the dgaéety reducedor waived if the person is unable to pay the entire fee, but
plan. no fee for assessment, attendance at didraéfety school or
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attendancat analternative education program may be reduced eafetyplan are substantially correct, the client shall be given writ

waived. ten notification that the client mappeal the determination to the
(2) Eachclient shall be informed ahe fee policies of each boardwithin 5 working days of receipt of the determination.
assessmeriacility and each driver safety plan providémforma (b) The client shall be informed of the clientight toundego

tion provided tathe client shall include whether the client is liabl@notherassessment at another assessment facility at his or her own
for the full cost of the services or whetttiee client may be eligible expense.The client shall be informed that the designated ceordi
for reduced costs according to the clisratbility to pay and the natoror designee of the county of residence will review the results
conditionsof eligibility for reduced fees. of the alternate assessmantl determine the assessment finding
Nokt;le:d Nothing in this chapter prevents an assessment facility frorgiogarea  and driver safety plan recommendation within 5 working days
Soﬂ?stor?fsctg rg)ag?gBPSC(?nslt?ségister November 2006, No. @1ef. 12-1-06. after receiving the information. khe client chooses to under
anotherassessment, the original assessment facility shall obtain
DHS 62.12 Conflict of interest guidelines. (1) (a) An releasesandforward the assessment findings and driver safety
assessmerfacility may not also be a cliestdriver safety plan planrecommendations, arlﬂhgr relevqnt cIinian information to
providerunless at least one of the following conditions appliesthe alternate assessment facility with instructions that the facility
1. The board operates or contracts for both assessment BaSubmit a report of noncompliance requingatler ssDHS
treatmeniprogramming from the sanagiency and there are im 62.08and62.09to the Wsconsin department of transportation.

ited resources in the area. (c) Appeals shall be processed accordimgvritten agency
2. The board does not thereby duplicate or support dupligdocedureghat will result in a timelycomplete, and impartial
tion of established and approved programs. review and decision. .
3. The board would be forced to dismantle existing program (2) APPEALSDURING TREATMENT. (&) A client under a treat
ming or fire personnel to &fct separate facilities. _ment—orlenteuﬂrlver safety plan who believésat the |nd|V|duagI
4. The board desires to support client choice anéxdude 12€d treatment plan developed under58.45 (9) (d) Stats., is
any provider inappropriateand refuses to consent or withdraws conseineéd

mentmay request the cliestcounselor or case managettie
treatmentagency to review and consider an amendment to the
treatmentplan. If a conflict still exists, the client may appeal to
the treatment agency director or designee in writing within 5
@Working days of the client requested revielfithe director deems
it appropriate, the client may be reassigned tdferdift counselor
or case manager
(b) If the treatment agendjirector or designee determines that
DHS 62.13 Confidentiality of client records.  theindividualized plan is appropriate and a revision is not war
(1) ConriDENTIALITY. Confidentiality of clients’ records shall berantedthe client shall be given written noticetbg clients right
consistentvith all applicable state and federal laws. to appeal this decision to the board of the cleendunty of resi
(2) INFORMED CONSENT. NO assessment driver Safety p|an‘ denCE‘WIthIr_] 5WOI’klng dayS Of re(?e|pt Of ertten_notlce. The_C“
Comp”ancereport or any Other report re|ated to a Client may t%]tsha" be|_nf0rmed that the deS|gnated COOr(E“nat.Or Or_dESIgnee
sharedwith a court without the informed’ written consent of thé\/l” determine whether an amendment to the individualized treat

(b) Paragraplfa) does not prohibit development of program
ming where appropriate programming is not available.

(2) An assessment facility that providesth assessment and
driver safety plan services shall give each client a list of driv
safetyplan providers in compliance withBHS 62.07 (6) (agind

b).
( 2|istory: CR 06-035cr. Registey November 2006, No. @leff. 12-1-06.

client. mentplan is indicated. Thelient’s records shall be reviewed
History: CR 06-035cr. Register November 2006, No. @1eff. 12-1-06. accordingto the review procedures established by that board or
the department.

DHS 62.14 Client rights. (1) Any client may file egriewv
ance under clbHS 94or s.51.61, Stats., if the client believes that
the client rights specified under cBHS 94o0r s.51.61, Stats.,
havebeen violated.

(2) If aclient files a grievance under @HS 94or s.51.61,
Stats., the grievance revievand resolution process does nofg
changethe timelines or reports of compliancemmmcompliance de
specifiedin s.DHS 62.0762.08 or62.09to complete the assess

mentand driversafety plan and the department of transportation () Appeals shall be processed accordimgvritten agency
notification of compliance or noncompliance. proceduresfor the review of client treatment plan objectives,

History: CR 06-035cr. Registey November 2008\o. 611, ef.. 12-1-06; correc aCtiVit_ieS'a,nd progress by the d,ireCtor, or de,Signee and ,th,at will
tionsmade under €.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2008 No. 635 resultin a timely complete, and impartial review and decision.

(3) ReVIEW OF NONCOMPLIANCE REPORT. The client shall be
informed that he or she may requesisébnsin department of
nsportatiorreview of the noncompliance report within 10 days
license suspension or revocation.

History: CR 06—035cr. Registey November 2006, No. @lefl. 12-1-06.

(c) The assessment facility or board may seek the advice of and
consultwith the department for any appeal in which the client
remainsdissatisfied with the appeal outcome after all local appeal
procedurediave been completed.

(d) After all appeal procedures have been completed, the
sessmeriacility shall submit a report afoncompliance to the
partmenbf transportation as required undebsiS 62.09

DHS 62.15 Appeals. (1) APPEALSDURING ASSESSMENT
AND DEVELOPMENTOF THE DRIVER SAFETY PLAN RECOMMENDATION. .
(a) A client who does not agree with an assessment finding or wgﬁ
driver safety plan recommendations is encouragetiscuss the
assessmentindings and recommended plavith the clients
assessoat any time during the assessment process to providenyg g2 16 Funding for services.

additional information or clarification. If disagreement Sti”sionof services under this chaptére department shall distribute

exifstts,tlhe f"?ﬁt [jr]ay tapp(??:] the assessmtefnt .Titrldin%mo.er emergencyfunds authorized under 20.435 (5) (hy) Stats., and
safetyplan to the director of the assessment facility or designee, :
if the assessment facility is a boataithe designated coordinator s?frchargerevenues authorized under £0.435 (5) (hy)and

: . > . . . 346.655 Stats., by an allocation process developed in corsulta
in writing within 5 working days of receipt of the assessment fin on with county representatives
ing and driver safety plan. If the directdesignee or designated )

. . I . History: CR 06-035cr. Register November 2006\o. 611, ef. 12-1-06; correc
coordinatordetermines that the assessmiamdings and driver tionsmade under €3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register July 201, No. 667

To support the provi
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